

Nos. 05-17344, 06-15093, 05-17257

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JAN ROE AND ROECHILD-2,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RIO LINDA UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Intervenor-Appellant,

and

JOHN CAREY, et al.,

Defendant-Intervenor-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT THE UNITED STATES

---

PETER D. KEISLER  
Assistant Attorney General

McGREGOR W. SCOTT  
United States Attorney

GREGORY G. KATSAS  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT M. LOEB  
(202) 514-4332  
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.  
(202) 514-3427  
Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 9140  
Department of Justice  
601 D Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION . . . . .	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	2
A. Statutory Background . . . . .	2
B. Prior <u>Newdow</u> Litigation . . . . .	3
C. Proceedings in this Case . . . . .	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	10
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW . . . . .	12
ARGUMENT . . . . .	12
I. THIS COURT’S REVERSED DECISION IN <u>NEWDOW III</u> IS NOT A BINDING ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE PRECEDENT . . . . .	12
A. The Supreme Court Reversed <u>Newdow III</u> For Lack of Prudential Standing . . . . .	12
B. <u>Newdow III</u> Conflicts With The Supreme Court’s Later Decision In <u>Elk Grove</u> . . . . .	20
II. THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE DOES NOT PROHIBIT PUBLIC SCHOOL TEACHERS FROM LEADING WILLING STUDENTS IN VOLUNTARILY RECITING THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE . . . . .	22
A. Religious Faith Has Played A Defining Role In The History Of The United States . . . . .	22
1. Religious beliefs inspired settlement of the colonies and influenced the formation of the government . . . . .	22
2. The Framers considered official acknowledgments of religion’s role in the formation of the Nation to be appropriate . . . . .	24

B.	The Establishment Clause Permits Official Acknowledgment Of The Nation's Religious Heritage And Character . . . . .	28
C.	The Pledge of Allegiance Permissibly Acknowledges The Nation's Religious History and Character . . . . .	31
D.	The Pledge of Allegiance May Be Recited In Public School Classrooms . . . . .	35
	1. The purpose of reciting the Pledge is to promote patriotism and national unity . . . . .	35
	2. The Pledge has the valid secular effect of promoting patriotism and national unity . . . . .	40
	a. The Pledge must be considered as a whole . . . . .	41
	b. Reciting the Pledge is not a religious exercise . . . . .	44
	c. Rio Linda's Pledge-recitation policy is not coercive . . . . .	48
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	55
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<u>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</u> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) . . . . .	22,24,30,34,45,48
<u>Agostini v. Felton</u> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) . . . . .	36
<u>Allen v. Wright</u> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) . . . . .	5,13,16,17
<u>American Iron and Steel Institute v. OSHA</u> , 182 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	18,19
<u>Arakaki v. Lingle</u> , 423 F.3d 9542 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	12
<u>Baker v. Carr</u> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) . . . . .	14
<u>Bennett v. Spear</u> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) . . . . .	13
<u>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</u> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) . . . . .	37
<u>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</u> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) . . . . .	39
<u>Capitol Square Review &amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</u> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) . . . . .	52
<u>Cetacean Community v. Bush</u> , 386 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	12
<u>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</u> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) . . . . .	29,32,34,42,48
<u>DaimlerChrysler v. Cuno</u> , 2006 WL 1310731 *6 (May 15, 2006) . . . . .	15
<u>Dickerson v. United States</u> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) . . . . .	53
<u>Edwards v. Aguillard</u> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) . . . . .	28
<u>Elk Grove School Dist. v. Newdow</u> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) . . . . .	2,5,10,11,13,15-16,20-21,33,39,43,46-47,49-51,53
<u>Engel v. Vitale</u> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) . . . . .	26,27,34,44,47,52

<u>Environmental Protection Information Center, Inc. v. Pacific Lumber Co.</u> , 257 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001)	17,18
<u>In re Erie Forge &amp; Steel, Inc.</u> , 418 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 2005)	18
<u>Ex Parte McCardle</u> , 7 Wall. 506 (1868)	15
<u>Freethought Soc’y v. Chester County</u> , 334 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2003)	40
<u>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt. Sys. (TOC), Inc.</u> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	12
<u>Galbraith v. County of Santa Clara</u> , 307 F.3d 1119 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002)	21
<u>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</u> , 441 U.S. 91 (1975)	10,14,15
<u>Grand Council of the Creees v. FERC</u> , 198 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	18
<u>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Board of Educ.</u> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	54
<u>Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co.</u> , 260 U.S. 22 (1922)	28
<u>Lee v. Weisman</u> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	20,34,45,48,50-51
<u>Lerner v. Fleet Bank</u> , 318 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2003)	18
<u>Lynch v. Donnelly</u> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	25-26,28-31,36,41-42,48,52
<u>Marsh v. Chambers</u> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	25,28-30,52
<u>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</u> , 125 S. Ct. 2722 (2005)	36
<u>McGowan v. Maryland</u> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	39-40,52
<u>McNamara v. City of Chicago</u> , 138 F.3d 1219 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)	18
<u>Miller v. Gammie</u> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	21

<u>Myers v. Loudoun County Public Schools</u> , 418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	35,44
<u>Newdow v. Congress of the United States</u> , 2005 WL 3144086 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2005) . . . . .	1,9,10
<u>Newdow v. Congress of the United States</u> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (E.D. Cal. 2005) . . . . .	1,8,9,13,16,19
<u>Newdow v. Congress of the United States</u> , 328 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	1,2,5,10-12,15,16,18,19
<u>Newdow v. Congress of the United States</u> , 313 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	5,15
<u>Newdow v. Congress of the United States</u> , 292 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	4
<u>Oregon Advocacy Center v. Mink</u> , 322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	14
<u>Piedmont Label Co. v. Sun Garden Packing Co.</u> , 598 F.2d 491 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979) . . . . .	21
<u>The Pocket Veto Case</u> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929) . . . . .	28
<u>Ruhrqas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</u> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999) . . . . .	18
<u>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</u> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) . . . . .	20,36,38
<u>Scott v. Pasadena Unified School Dist.</u> , 306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002), <u>cert. denied</u> , 583 U.S. 1031 (2003) . . . . .	14
<u>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</u> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) . . . . .	35
<u>Sherman v. Community Consol. Sch. Dist 21</u> , 980 F.2d 437 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 508 U.S. 950 (1993) . . . . .	35,40
<u>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</u> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) . . . . .	9,10,12,15,16-18
<u>Texas v. Johnson</u> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) . . . . .	21

<u>Thinket Ink Information Resources, Inc. v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.</u> , 368 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2004)	14
<u>United States v. Curtis-Wright Export Corp.</u> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	28
<u>United States v. Lancelotti</u> , 761 F.2d 1363 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985)	21
<u>United States v. O'Brien</u> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	39
<u>Van Orden v. Perry</u> , 125 S. Ct. 2854 (2005)	36,41
<u>Wallace v. Jaffree</u> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	34,36,37,42
<u>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</u> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	28,29
<u>Warth v. Seldin</u> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	13,14
<u>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</u> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	21,40,46,48,49,50
<u>Wisconsin v. Pelican Ins. Co.</u> , 127 U.S. 265 (1888)	28
<u>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</u> , 526 U.S. 639 (2002)	42
<u>Zorach v. Clauson</u> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	29, 34

**Constitution:**

United States Constitution:

First Amendment	21,22
Fourteenth Amendment	25
Article I, § 7	25
Article III	9,10,12,13,14,15,16
Article VII	25
Establishment Clause	passim
James Madison's Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments (1785)	22
Thomas Jefferson's Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom (1779)	22

Statutes:

Act of Nov. 13, 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-293, §§ 1-2,  
116 Stat. 2057-2060 . . . . . 3,27

Act of June 14, 1954, ch. 297, § 7, 68 Stat. 249 . . . . . 3

Act of June 22, 1942, ch. 435, § 7, 56 Stat. 380 . . . . . 3

Act of Mar. 3, 1865, ch. 102, § 5, 13 Stat. 518 . . . . . 27

4 U.S.C. 4 . . . . . 3,4,5,8,37,43

28 U.S.C. 1291 . . . . . 1

31 U.S.C. 5112(d) (1) . . . . . 27

36 U.S.C. 302 . . . . . 27,47

Cal. Educ. Code § 52720 . . . . . 3,4,36

**Legislative Materials:**

First Inaugural Address of William J. Clinton, 29  
Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 77 (Jan. 20, 1993) . . . . . 27

Second Inaugural Address of William J. Clinton, 33  
Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 63 (Jan. 20, 1997) . . . . . 27

First Inaugural Address of George W. Bush, 37  
Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 209 (Jan. 20, 2001) . . . . . 27

Inaugural Addresses of the Presidents of the  
United States, S. Doc. No. 10, 101st Cong., 1st  
Sess. 2 (1989) . . . . . 24-27

H.R. Rep. No. 1693, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. 3 (1954) . . . 3,6,37,38

H.R. Rep. No. 2047, 77th Cong., 2d Sess. 1 (1942) . . . . . 2

S. Rep. No. 1287, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. 2 (1954) . . . . . 3,37,38

S. Rep. No. 1477, 77th Cong., 2d Sess. 1 (1942) . . . . . 2



**Miscellaneous:**

American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language 47, 1390 (3d ed. 1992) . . . . . 41

Declaration of Independence, 1 U.S.C. at XLIII . . . . . 47

J. Baer, The Pledge of Allegiance: A Centennial History; 1892-1992, at 48-49 (1992) . . . . . 43

S. Epstein, Rethinking the Constitutionality of Ceremonial Deism, 96 Colum. L. Rev. 2083 (1996) . . . . . 27

5 The Founders' Constitution (P.Kurland & R. Lerner eds., 1987) . . . . . 23,25

J. Huston, Religion and the Founding of the American Republic 51 & fig. (1998) . . . . . 31

11 Journals of the Continental Congress 477 (W. Ford ed., 1908) . . . . . 22

1 B. Schwartz, The Roots of the Bill of Rights 2 (1980) . . . . . 23

Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary 55, 1739 (1993) . . . . . 41
